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BUILDING AND DEVELOPMENT TRIBUNAL - DECISION

Assessment M anager : Express Plan Approva Services Pty Ltd
Site Address: 1 Mdtravers Drive, Arunde
Nature of Appeal

Apped under Section 91 of the Standard Building Regulation 1993 againgt the decison of Express
Plan Approva Services Pty Ltd not to issue a find ingpection certificate as the painting of an exposed
concrete edge to be used as a termite barrier is not in accordance with the provisons of Part 3.1.3 of
the Building Code of Audtrdia 96.

Date and Place of Hearing: 3.00 pm on Thursday 7 February, 2002
at 1 Mdtravers Drive, Arunde

Tribunal: E K George

Present: Applicant
Mr Milenko Ruzic — Express Plan Approval Services Pty Ltd
Mr Sandy Brown — Boral Bricks
Mr Allan Studwel - Hexitech
Mr Tony Tonakis

Decision

In accordance with Section 4.2.34(2) of the Integrated Planning Act 1997, | set aside the decision of
Express Plan Approva Services Pty Ltd as contained in its written notice dated 18 January 2002, not
to issue afind ingpection certificate for the painting of an exposed concrete edge to be used asa
termite barrier for the Class 1a building located a 1 Madtravers Drive, Arundd.

A find inspection certificate may be issued to dlow the gpplication of Hexitech “Pagtecote’ to the
previoudy exposed edges of the concrete dab of the dwdling as an integrd pat of the Termite
Management System, subject to the following conditions:

1.0 As provided in the submisson from Flexitech dated 6 February, 2002, Bora Bricks Pty Ltd
are required to provide to the gpplicant (Constructions Galore Pty Ltd) an unconditional
warranty of 20 years, for the gpplication of Pastelcote, dated from the date of gpplication.




2.0 This warranty is to be incorporated in the documentation of the Termite Management System
presented to the owner of the dwelling.

3.0 In accordance with Part 3.1.3.2 of the Queendand Variation to the Building Code of Audrdia
96, two durable notices are to be affixed to the building in prominent locations (i.e. in the
meter box, and in one kitchen cabinet) advising the building occupants of the following:

a That Flexitech “Pastelcote’ has been gpplied to the previoudy exposed concrete edges of
the dwelling as part of the Termite Management System.

b. That this sysem should be ingpected and maintained, in accordance with the
recommendations of the manufacturer/applicator.

c. Tha the sysem is unconditionadly warranted by Bord Bricks Pty Ltd for a period of 20
years from the date of ingtdlation. (Date of ingtalation is to be stipulated in these notices).

d. Tha dealed information is avalable from Bord Bricks Pty Ltd (Contact postions and
details are to be included in these notices).

Background

The dte medting was hdd as detaled above. At the Ste meeting, the previoudy applied materid
was ingpected. Information available on Pagtelcote was discussed. Following this discussion, it was
agreed that further information avalable on Pastelcote would be forwarded to the Tribund for
congderation.

Material Considered

1.0 Part 3.1.3 Termite Risk Management — BCA 96.

2.0 Building Newdflash — Building Codes Queendand — 21 January 2002.

3.0 Submisson from Hexitech — 6 February 2002, with detailed information on the product
“Pastecote’.

4.0 Documentation submitted by Mr Allan Studwell to Mr Brenton Peters, Queendand Forestry
Research Indtitute, with response from Mr Brenton Petersto Mr Allan Studwell.

5.0 Verbd submissons provided by dl parties at the hearing.

6.0 Notice of gpped dated 21 January 2002 and copy of the decison from Express Plan Approva
Services Pty Ltd dated 18 January 2002.

Findings of Fact

1.0 The decison of Mr Kennedy, of Express Plan Approvd Services Pty Ltd was in accordance
with the provisons of Building Newsflash — Building Codes Queendand 21 January, 2002.




20 Subseguent documentation submitted by the manufacturer of Hexitech “Pestecote”
demondrated that this materid, properly applied and maintained meets the Performance
Requirement P2.1 of the BCA 96, for termite risk management.

Reasonsfor the Decision

The explanatory information contained within Pat 3.1.3.1 Application — BCA 96 states
“The intent of these requirements is to provide for a termite barrier that will ensure that termites
will not enter a building by a conceded route. The inddlation of termite barriers will not stop
termite activity from occurring on the Ste”

With reference to  “Painting the dab edge’, contained in Building News Flash — Building Codes
Queendand, issued 21 January, 2002, il based paints are prohibited due to their propensty to
bliser from water vepour trgpped behind them, with resulting blisters conceding mud tubes
used by subterranean termites.

From ingpection of the documentation submitted on the properties and performance of Flexitech

“Pagtdlcote’, | condder that this materid will perform in accordance with Performance
Requirement P2.1 of the BCA 96, i.e that it will provide satisfactory performance as part of the
termite management system.

Documentation submitted in regard to Flexitech “Pastelcote’ demondrates its ability to meet the
performance requirements, provided it is applied by a suitably qudified gpplicator, and is
maintained in accordance with the recommendations of the manufacturer.

Note: This decison only applies to the building work underteken a 1 Madltravers Drive, Arundd and
it should not be congtrued as an gpprova for the use of Hexitech “Pastelcote’ on any other building
or Ste. Each case would need to be assessed on its merits by the relevant building certifier.

The manufacturer of the product may, pursuant to Section 13 of the Standard Building Regulation
1993, gpply to the Audtralian Building Codes Board for a certificate of conformity.

Errol K George

Building and Development
Tribunal Referee

Date: 21 February 2002




Appeal Rights

Section 4.1.37. of the Integrated Planning Act 1997 provides that a party to a proceeding decided by a

Tribund may goped to the Planning and Environment Court againg the Tribund’s decison, but only
on the ground:

@ of error or mistake in law on the part of the Tribuna or
(b) that the Tribuna had no jurisdiction to make the decision or exceeded its
jurisdiction in making the decison.

The gpped mugt be sarted within 20 business days after the day notice of the Tribund’s decison is
given to the party.

Enquiries
All correspondence should be addressed to:

The Regigrar of Building and Development Tribunds
Building Codes Queendand

Department of Loca Government and Planning

PO Box 31

BRISBANE ALBERT STREET QLD 4002
Telephone (07) 3237 0403: Facsimile (07) 32371248




